

PART II

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 64/96

The Wildlife Act

Section 63

Order in Council 605/96, dated August 21, 1996

(Filed August 22, 1996)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Wildlife Amendment Regulations, 1996* (No. 2).

R.R.S. c.W-13.1 Reg 1 amended

2 *The Wildlife Regulations, 1981* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

Section 2 amended

3 The following clause is added after clause 2(d):

“(d.1) ‘**Big Game Damage Fund Licence**’ means a valid and subsisting licence issued pursuant to these regulations”.

New section 20

4 Section 20 is repealed and the following substituted:

“When guide required

20(1) No non-resident shall hunt big game unless the non-resident is guided by:

(a) an outfitter who is the holder of an outfitter’s licence issued pursuant to *The Outfitter and Guide Regulations, 1996*; or

(b) a person who is employed for the purposes of guiding by an outfitter who is the holder of an outfitter’s licence issued pursuant to *The Outfitter and Guide Regulations, 1996*.

(2) No Canadian resident other than a Saskatchewan resident shall hunt moose unless the Canadian resident is guided by:

(a) an outfitter who is the holder of an outfitter’s licence issued pursuant to *The Outfitter and Guide Regulations, 1996*; or

(b) a person who is employed for the purposes of guiding by an outfitter who is the holder of an outfitter’s licence issued pursuant to *The Outfitter and Guide Regulations, 1996*”.

Section 31 amended

5 Section 31 is amended:

(a) **in subsection (1) by adding “, a Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “licence”;**

(b) **in subsection (4) by adding “, a Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “fur licence”;**

(c) **in subsection (6) by adding “, Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “licence”;**

(d) in subsection (7) by adding the following after clause (c):

“(c.1) Big Game Damage Fund Licence; or”;

(e) in subsection (8) by adding “, Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “game licence”; and

(f) in subsection (10) by adding “and a Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “Licence”.

Section 32 amended

6 Subsection 32(3) is amended by adding “Saskatchewan” before “Wildlife”.

Section 36 amended

7 Section 36 is amended:

(a) in clause (1)(b) by adding “a Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “require,”; and

(b) in subsection (2) by adding “, a Big Game Damage Fund Licence” after “a licence”.

New section 37.1

8 Section 37.1 is repealed and the following substituted:

“Miscellaneous licences

37.1(1) The fee for a Saskatchewan Wildlife Habitat Licence is \$10.28.

(2) The fee for a Big Game Damage Fund Licence is \$10.28”.

Section 37.2 amended

9 Subsection 37.2(3) is amended:

(a) by striking out “and” after clause (a);

(b) by adding “and” after clause (b); and

(c) by adding the following clause after clause (b):

“(c) a Big Game Damage Fund Licence”.

Coming into force

10 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 65/96

The Milk Control Act, 1992

Section 10

Board Order, dated August 22, 1996

(Filed August 22, 1996)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 1996 (No. 7)*.

R.R.S. c.M-15 Reg 1, Appendix amended

2 Subsection 3(1) of Part II of the Appendix to *The Milk Control Regulations* is amended:

(a) in clause (k):

(i) in subclause (i) by striking out “\$4.20” and substituting “\$4.66”;

(ii) in subclause (ii) by striking out “\$7.61” and substituting “\$7.84”; and

(iii) in subclause (iii) by striking out “\$0.54” and substituting “\$0.57”; and

(b) in clause (l):

(i) in subclause (i) by striking out “\$4.52” and substituting “\$5.10”;

(ii) in subclause (ii) by striking out “\$3.34” and substituting “\$3.43”; and

(iii) in subclause (iii) by striking out “\$3.34” and substituting “\$3.43”.

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on September 1, 1996.

